
Audit and Risk Management Committee
Date: Monday, 23 November 2020
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Virtual - via Teams

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian
Tel: 0151 691 8424
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

2. 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR WIRRAL COUNCIL 
AND MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND UPDATE (Pages 1 - 240)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday, 23 November 2020

REPORT TITLE: 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR WIRRAL 
COUNCIL AND MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND 
UPDATE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES

REPORT SUMMARY

The Council’s constitution allocates responsibility for the approval of the Statement of 
Accounts to the Audit and Risk Management Committee.

The draft accounts were presented to the Committee on 21st September and this report is to 
bring an update to the Committee on the progress of the external audit and to seek 
delegated approval to the Chair of the Committee to approve the final accounts for 
publication.  The report also presents the Annual Governance Statement for consideration 
and approval by the Committee.

The Statement of Accounts sets out the Council’s and Merseyside Pension Funds financial 
position as at the 31st March 2020 along with a summary of its income and expenditure for 
the year ended 31st March 2020 and comparative data for the preceding year.

The draft accounts were prepared and submitted for external audit on 27th August 2020.  
The external auditors Grant Thornton UK LLP, are continuing to audit the accounts and will 
give an update to this Committee of progress.

This report summarises the changes to the draft Statement of Accounts position, a full set 
of accounts is appended to this paper (see Appendix 1), Changes to Wirral Council Draft 
Statement of Accounts 2019-20 (Appendix 2), the External Audit Findings Report for 
Merseyside Pension Fund in Appendix 3 and the Annual Governance Statement (Appendix 
4).

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



RECOMMENDATION/S

The Audit and Risk Management Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the revised draft Statement of Accounts, and the findings reports from the 
external auditor Grant Thornton for Merseyside Pension Fund. 

2. Note the changes from the published draft accounts set out in Appendices 2 and 3.

3. Agree that the Chair of the Audit and Risk Management Committee in conjunction 
with Director of Resources (s151) be given delegated authority to approve the 
accounts on behalf of the Committee upon the completion of the audit by Grant 
Thornton, subject to no material or significant changes.

4. Approve the Annual Governance Statement.

Page 2



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The Audit & Risk Management Committee has responsibility for approving the 
Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) on behalf of 
the Council, which is a requirement under The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
and The Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020. This 
update allows the Committee to further comment and allow the publication of the 
Accounts upon completion of the audit and the audit opinion being received. 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The Statement of Accounts are required to be produced in accordance with statutory 
guidance. The Accounts are subject to review by the appointed Auditor and must 
normally be published by 31st July each year. Due to the unprecedented spread of 
coronavirus this year, the national statutory deadline for publication of local authority 
accounts was extended to 30th November 2020. 

2.2 This report is intended to update Members on the progress of the external audit and 
changes that have been made to the draft unaudited Accounts.  In the event the 
audit is not concluded upon and the audited accounts are not published by 30th 
November the Council will issue Notice and publish the unaudited accounts with the 
changes set out in this report.  The audited accounts will then be published as soon 
as possible upon the conclusion of the audit.

Page 3



3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Preparation and publication of the annual Statement of Accounts is a specific 
statutory requirement under local government legislation and the Council must 
provide for this within the predetermined statutory timetable. 

3.2 The preparation and publication of annual Accounts provides information that is 
intended to be of use to a range of stakeholders (including Members, employees, 
members of the public, government and investors, etc.) in evaluating the financial 
performance of the Council and its stewardship of public money. 

3.3 The annual Statement of Accounts is required to be compliant with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)’s Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting for 2019/20 (“the Code”) and applicable International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRSs). The Code establishes “proper” accounting practices 
under local government legislation, to ensure local authority accounts are prepared 
consistently with the objective of providing a true and fair view of the authority’s 
financial position, financial performance and cash flows for the year ended 31st 
March 2020. 

3.4 The Accounts published on 27th August are subject to audit.  Under the Audit and 
Commission audit arrangements for Local Government, Grant Thornton UK LLP act 
as the Councils appointed auditors.  The auditor reports on the financial statements 
and on the Value for Money conclusion, as documented within the Audit Findings 
Report. 

3.5 The Director of Resources, as the Section 151 Officer, is required to re-certify the 
presentation of the Statement of Accounts.  The regulations require the Accounts to 
be considered and approved by Members prior to final publication. For Wirral 
Council, this role is for this Committee.  The Accounts must also be signed and 
dated by the Chair of the Committee prior to publication on the Councils website; 
with any certificate, opinion or report issued, by Grant Thornton UK LLP.

3.6 The draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was considered by Members at the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee meeting on 21st September 2020.

3.7 Amendments to the Statement of Accounts

3.7.1 Amendments to the financial statements are detailed in Appendix 2 – Changes to 
Wirral Council Draft Statement of Accounts 2019-20.  The amendments set out in 
this report are reflected in the accounts appended to this report.  The Committee is 
asked to consider whether or not they agree to these amendments which have been 
agreed by officers. 

3.7.2 The updated Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20 is included in Appendix 1, and 
reflects the comments made by the auditors and agreed by officers up to Thursday 
5th November and includes the Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) Accounts 
considered by the Pension Committee on  2nd November 2020 (Appendix 3)

3.7.3 The Committee will be updated at the Audit, Risk and Management Committee 
meeting on 23rd November of any further audit work, findings, alterations to the 

Page 4



Statement of Accounts and then again to the Chair of the Committee subject to 
delegated authority by the Committee, upon completion of the external audit.

           The AGS has had two minor text corrections, the only changes to the AGS since it 
was last considered are:

1. Reflecting comments made by Members at the ARMC meeting on 21st 
September 2020, reference to progress and issues in relation to business 
continuity have now been reflected in the AGS (see slide 14 & 23 on appendix 4).

2. Slide 15 of appendix 4 has been updated to reflect that, in November 2020, the 
Department for Education has confirmed that the period of support and 
supervision is now complete and there would be no further formal involvement 
with Wirral Council children’s service.

3.8 Audit Findings Reports and Opinion

3.8.1 The final Findings Report for MPF will be presented by Grant Thornton and 
appended to this paper in Appendix 3.

3.8.2 The auditor’s opinions for MPF accounts are issued separately from the Council, and 
is for consideration by the Committee, which is included in the final Audit Findings 
Report along with the Letter of Representation.

3.8.3 The Auditors opinion will be included in the audited published Statement of Accounts 
as soon as practically possible upon approval of the Accounts by the Committee. An 
unqualified opinion on the Accounts for 19/20 is anticipated for the Council and MPF 
accounts.  There are no anticipated changes to the Outturn position presented to 
Cabinet in July 2020.

Page 5



3.9 Summary of the Statement of Accounts 2019/20

3.9.1 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
The following shows the accounting cost in 2019/20 of providing services in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
practices, rather than the amount to be funded from taxation. For 2019/20, the deficit, after taking into consideration all 
operating expenditure and the receipt of taxation and non-specific general grant income, totals £55.78m (2018/19 £49.85m). 

2018/19 (restated)  2019/20
Expenditure Income Net  Expenditure Income Net

£000 £000 £000  £000 £000 £000
20,613 (5,583) 15,030 Economic & Housing Growth 23,024 (7,085) 15,939

142,947 (113,985) 28,962 Business Management 137,625 (127,262) 10,363
0 0 0 Covid-19 109 (220) (111)

96,772 (38,600) 58,172 Delivery Services 109,323 (36,664) 72,659
332,159 (245,694) 86,465 Childrens Services 333,177 (234,709) 98,468
186,901 (90,255) 96,646 Adult Care & Health 191,120 (92,242) 98,878
779,392 (494,117) 285,275 Cost of Services 794,378 (498,182) 296,196

 
38,699 (582) 38,117 Other Operating Expenditure 41,312 0 41,312
33,429 (1,497) 31,932 Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 56,690 (3,770) 52,920

0 (305,477) (305,477) Taxation and Non-Specific Grant Income  (334,651) (334,651)
851,520 (801,673) 49,847 Surplus or Deficit on Provision of Services 892,380 (836,603) 55,777
       
 (42,728) (42,728) Surplus or deficit on revaluation of PPE  (46,549) (46,549)

 2,042 2,042

Surplus or deficit on revaluation of available for 
sale financial assets and financial instruments at 
fair value through other comprehensive income 
and expenditure

 326 326

 47,956 47,956 Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability / 
asset  (98,467) (98,467)

 7,270 7,270 Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure  (144,690) (144,690)
       

851,520 (794,403) 57,117 Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 892,380 (981,293) (88,913)

P
age 6



3.9.2 Balance Sheet

This shows the value of the assets and liabilities recognised by the Council as at the 
31st March 2020. The net assets of the Council (assets less liabilities) are matched 
by the reserves held by the Council. For 2019/20, the Council’s assets are valued at 
£899.35m, offset by liabilities of £901.76m, resulting in net assets of (£2.41m). 

Restated
31 March 2019   31 March 2020

£000 Notes  £000
644,487 14 Property, Plant and Equipment 655,993

14,308 15 Heritage Assets 14,308
27,357 16 Investment Property 24,680

549 17 Intangible Assets 165
1,550 18 Long-Term Investments 0

35,255 18 Long-Term Debtors 30,356
723,506  Long Term Assets 725,502

 
10,988 18 Short-Term Investments 33,185

134 Inventories 257
57,655 19 Short-Term Debtors 86,737
26,855 21 Cash and Cash Equivalents 53,672
95,632  Current Assets 173,851

 
(94,233) 18 & 30 Short-Term Borrowing (146,792)
(57,234) 23 Short-Term Creditors (68,995)
(12,310) 24 Provisions (10,798)

(163,777)  Current Liabilities (226,585)
 

(2,376) 24 Provisions (3,227)
(164,541) 18 & 30 Long-Term Borrowing (162,340)

(39,556) 18 & 30 Other Long-Term Liabilities (36,865)
(539,381) 44 Pension Liability (472,389)

(830) 38 Grants Receipts in Advance - 
Capital (357)

(746,684)  Long Term Liabilities (675,178)
(91,323)  Net Assets (2,410)

 
(87,392) 25 Usable Reserves (97,410)
178,715 26 Unusable Reserves 99,820

91,323  Total Reserves 2,410

Page 7



4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The amendments to the Statement of Accounts 2019/20, have not changed the level 
of General Fund Balance or reserves and provisions as at 31 March 2020 which 
remains as reported to Cabinet on 27 July 2020.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Statement of Accounts are being completed in accordance with the Accounts 
and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020.  It is a legal requirement to 
publish the Statement of Accounts. This would ordinarily be completed by 31st July; 
due to the Coronavirus this deadline was extended under regulation to 30th 

November 2020.  If the audit is not concluded upon by this date, as may be the case 
this year, the Council is required to publish reasons for this under Section 10.2a and 
to publish the audited accounts as soon as reasonably possible after issue of the 
audit opinion. The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) is necessary to meet the statutory requirement set out in the Accounts and 
Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS

6.1 None arising directly from this report.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

7.1 The Local Government Act 2003 and the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
require the Statement of Accounts to be produced in line with recommended 
accounting practices.  Failure to do so could result in qualification of the accounts, 
which may lead to further audit costs.

7.2     If any concerns identified by Grant Thornton are not addressed by the Council then 
there is a risk that the Council will not be able to meet its statutory requirements in 
respect to the Statement of Accounts as well as impacting upon the Value for Money 
and Financial Resilience of the Council and the Council’s reputation.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

8.1 The draft unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 where available for public 
inspection, the deadline for this was 12th October.  The Council did not receive any 
responses. The Annual Governance Statement has been approved by the Senior 
Leadership Team and signed by the Chief Executive and Council Leader.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Wirral Council has a legal requirement to make sure its policies, and the way it 
carries out its work, do not discriminate against anyone. An Equality Impact 
Assessment is a tool to help council services identify steps they can take to ensure 
equality for anyone who might be affected by a particular policy, decision or activity.

Page 8



9.2 Appendix 1 to this report may not be suitable to view for people with disabilities, 
users of assistive technology or mobile phone devices.  Anyone can request a hard 
copy of the accounts in advance of the committee.

9.2 There are no other equality implications arising specifically from this report.

10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 No direct implications. The content and/or recommendations contained within this 
report are expected to have no impact on emissions of Greenhouse Gases.

REPORT AUTHOR: Diane Grisdale
Senior Finance Manager Strategy, Policy & Financial Accounts
email:  dianegrisdale@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 – Updated Draft unaudited Statement of Accounts 2019/20
Appendix 2 – Changes to Wirral Council Draft Statement of Accounts 2019-20
Appendix 3 – Merseyside Pension Fund External Audit Findings Report 2019-20
Appendix 4 – Wirral Council Annual Governance Statement 2019-20

BACKGROUND PAPERS
None

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Audit & Risk Management Committee – Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20 for Wirral Council & Merseyside PF
Audit & Risk Manage
[...]
...................................................................121
Note 47 - Nature and Extent of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments .............................................121
Note 48 - Restatement of 2018/19 Cost of Services ..............................................................................125
Collection Fund Statement.....................................................................................................................128
Glossary..................................................................................................................................................132
Merseyside Pension Fund Accounts.......................................................................................................137
Notes to the Merseyside Pension Fund Accounts..................................................................................139

Page 13



4

Narrative Report

Page 14



5

Narrative Report 

The Statement of Accounts sets out the financial performance of the Council for the 2019/20 
financial year and shows the year-end financial position at 31 March 2020. The Statement 
of Accounts is produced annually to give electors, local taxpayers, Members of the Council, 
employees, and other interested parties clear information about the Council’s finances. 
Whilst plain language has been used wherever possible, technical language is required in 
some areas. To assist with understanding of the accounts a glossary of financial terms has 
been included at the end of the Statement of Accounts.

The narrative report provides a short summary of the Council’s overall financial and non-
financial achievements for the year and assists in the interpretation of the financial 
statements. 

The narrative report is structured as follows:
1. About Wirral 
2. Strategic priorities 
3. Main influences on the Council and accounts in 2019/20
4. Key outcomes 
5. Summary of financial performance for 2019/20
6. About the Statement of Acc
[...]
in influences on the Council and accounts in 2019/20

There have been a number of developments in 2019/20 that have impacted on the Council 
during the year, some of these have influenced the presentation of the 2019/20 Accounts 
and the reported financial position of the Council. Below are some of the key events.

 Government funding 
 Ofsted inspection
 Spending and recruitment freeze
 Repatriation of British nationals from Wuhan and Coronavirus Pandemic
 Consultation on the Birkenhead Commercial District
 Better Care Fund
 Changes in pension estimates

Government funding

Funding reductions continued to have a significant impact on the Council’s budget for 
2019/20 with net savings of £45m built into the budget position. The impact of significant 
savings, year-on-year (£233m delivered in 10 years/between years 2011 and 2019), has 
put pressure on the sustainability of services as further efficiencies are sought; the Council 
continues to develop proposals that deliver services in line with priorities and key objectives, 
included in which is supporting the most vulnerable members of our local community, within 
the constraints of limited financial resources.  The unmitigated budget gap to 2025 is 
expected to be circa £81.8m during the period, this is before the impact of Covid-19, post 
Covid-19 this could be estimated to grow even further to 2025.

Ofsted Inspection

The Improvement Notice issued by the Secretary of State for Education was formally lifted 
in July 2019 following the Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS), 
inspection of children’s services in June 2019. 

The inspection recognised that leadership in Wirral Children’s Services is good and that 
social care practice to help and protect children and young people required improvement 
and was no longer inadequate. The inspection outlined five key areas for continued 
improvement to be monitored as part of the ‘supervision and support’ arrangement with 
the Department for Educati
[...]
alue. 

The current response to COVID-19 means that we are faced with an unprecedented set of 
circumstances on which to base a judgement. Our valuation(s) is/are therefore reported on the 
basis of ‘material valuation uncertainty’ as per VPS 3 and VPGA 10 of the RICS Red Book Global.  
Consequently, less certainty and a higher degree of caution should be attached to the valuation. 
At the current time, it is not possible to accurately predict the longevity and severity of the 
impact of Covid-19 on the economy. Therefore, values have been based on the situation prior 
to Covid-19, on the assumption that values will be restored when the real estate market 
becomes more fluid.

Page 87



78

Note 17 - Intangible Assets 

The Council accounts for its software as intangible assets, to the extent that the software is not 
an integral part of a particular IT system and accounted for as part of the hardware item of 
Property, Plant and Equipment. The intangible assets relate to purchased licences. 

All software is given a finite useful life, based on assessments of the period that the software 
is expected to be of use to the Council. The major item of software relates to the Oracle financial 
system and has been assigned a 10 year life, which is fully amortised. 

The gross carrying amount of intangible assets is amortised on a straight-line basis. The 
amortisation charged to revenue in 2019/20 was £0.384m (2018/19 £0.384m).

The movement on Intangible Asset balances during the year is shown in the table, below:

The majority of intangible assets acquired in previous years are now fully amortised.

Further information relating to the carrying amounts, remaining amortisation periods and the 
types of expenditure represented within the Intangible assets balance is provided in the table, 
below:

Page 88



79

Note 18 - Financial Instruments 

Financial Instruments – Classifications

A financial instrument is a contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity
[...]
process of implementation and 

practice post September 2020. A 

key risk to the objectives of the 

decision made by Council is that a 

change to the form of governance 

arrangements fails to bring with it 

the desired change in culture.

Ongoing training for Members and officers together with the approach of the Constitutional drafting, 

including role descriptors, improved working protocols and mandatory training, and a service review and 

staffing re-design within Democratic Services will assist in mitigating the risks. A Committee Services Cell 

has also been established. 

Philip McCourt

Director of Law & Governance 

P
age 239



Wirral Council Statement of Accounts ∙ Annual Governance Statement 26

CERTIFICATION

To the best of our knowledge, the governance arrangements, as outlined above have been effectively operating during the year with the exception of those areas identified as
requiring improvement. We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further enhance our governance arrangements. We are satisfied that these
steps will address the need for improvements that were identified during the review of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our annual review.

Signed:

Paul Satoor, Chief Executive

Date: 5 November 2020

Signed:

Councillor Janette Williamson, Leader of the
Council

Date: 9 November 2020

P
age 240


	Agenda
	2 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR WIRRAL COUNCIL AND MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND UPDATE
	Appendix 1 - Wirral Council Draft Statement of Accounts 2019-20
	Appendix 2 - Changes to Wirral Council Draft Statement of Accounts 2019-20
	Appendix 3 - Merseyside Pension Fund External Audit Findings Report
	Appendix 4 - Annual Governance Statement 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday, 23 November 2020

18:00hrs

Present: Councillor K Hodson (Chair)

Councillors S Whittingham
J Bird
K Cannon
K Greaney

D Burgess-Joyce
AER Jones
I Lewis
S Kelly

Deputies: Councillors A Gardner (for T Cox)

10 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.

No such declarations were made. 

11 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR WIRRAL COUNCIL AND 
MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND UPDATE 

Prior to the commencement of consideration of this item the Director of 
Resources informed the Committee that an amendment should be made to 
recommendation 3 as follows” the Director of Resources should be given 
authority to approve accounts in consultation with the Chair” The 
recommendation was sought to be amended accordingly.

A report by the Director of Resources updated Members on the 2019/20 
statement of accounts for Wirral Council and Merseyside Pension Fund. A 
report detailing the draft accounts was presented to the Committee on 21 
September and the purpose of this report was to bring an update to the 
Committee and to seek delegated approval for the Director of Resources in 
conjunction with the Chair to approve the final accounts for publication.

By way of background, Members were informed that the preparation and 
publication of annual accounts provides information that is intended to be of 
use to a range of stakeholders (including Members, employees, members of 
the public, government and investors etc) in evaluating the financial 
performance of the Council and its stewardship of public money.



Members were advised that the accounts are not yet final as the external 
audit is still ongoing by Grant Thornton. The Audit will be completed by 30 
November and therefore Members were not able to approve accounts within 
this Committee. 

Members had reference to the Draft Statement of accounts as included in 
appendix 1 and were advise that the statement reflected the comments made 
by the auditors and agreed by Officers up to Thursday 5 November. 
Amendments to the financial statements were detailed in appendix 2 of the 
report and appendix 3 included the Merseyside Pension Fund Accounts 
considered by the Pension Committee on 2 November 2020.

The summary of the statement of accounts set out the comprehensive income 
and expenditure statement and Members were advised that for 2019/20, the 
deficit, after taking into consideration all operating expenditure and the receipt 
of taxation and non specific general grant income totals £55.78m. Members 
were then informed how the Council’s assets had been valued at £899.35m, 
offset by liabilities of £901.76m, resulting in net assets of £2.4m. 

Members heard from Di Grisdale, Senior Finance Manager Strategy, Policy & 
Financial Accounts who summarised progress and changes to the audit as 
was previously presented to Members in September 2020

Members then heard from Mark Stocks, Grant Thornton  regarding the  
current position of their external audit. Members were advised of the 
difficulties incurred to Audit an organisation in the current situation, with 
regards to the global pandemic. He informed Members that the Audit was 
close to completion and should be complete before Christmas. Mr Stocks 
advised of control issues regarding the use of journals and authorisation 
procedures and informed the Committee that this would be raised within the 
Audit. He then raised the issue of the financial sustainability of the Council 
and the impact of Covid upon the Authority. He informed the Committee that 
this could mean that the Council’s reserves would be significantly depleted 
and as a result the Council has applied to the MHCLG for a capitalisation 
directive. Members heard how given the circumstances, the external Auditor 
agreed that this was a suitable response, however, he raised some concerns 
over sustainability and advised of the importance of the Council working upon 
a service plan. The external Auditor expressed significant concerns on the 
overall financial position of the Council. 

In response to questions by Members the external auditor regarding the 
change in Governance arrangements of Wirral Council from a Cabinet to 
Committee system, he stated he had no concerns with the new arrangements; 
he also informed the committee that the authorisation of journals is all IT 
based and therefore accessible to audit effectively. 



Some concerns were raised by Councillors regarding perceived poor controls, 
the Council’s debt collection, Council spending and reserves. Further 
concerns were then mentioned such as council tax arrears and the methods 
in which they are collected.

In response to a suggestion from a Councillor, a session between Councillors 
and the External Auditor was requested and would be arranged. 

Members then heard from Stuart Basnett, external audit manager for 
Merseyside Pension Fund who outlined the Audit for Merseyside Pension 
Fund and advised that the Audit is close to completion, but can only complete 
once the Council’s Audit Opinion has been given.

Ian Miles, outlined the Annual Governance Statement and advised of a small 
change to

On a motion by Councillor Stuart Whittingham and seconded by Councillor 
Kate Cannon it was Resolved That:-

(1)  a meeting of the Committee be arranged to approve the accounts 
upon their completion of the audit by Grant Thornton;

(2) a private briefing take place immediately prior to the committee 
meeting between the external auditors and the members of the 
committee;

(3) members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee note the 
revised draft Statement of Accounts, and the findings report from 
the external auditor Grant Thornton For Merseyside Pension 
Fund;

(4) Members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee note the 
changes from the published draft accounts set out in Appendices 
2 and 3

(5) Members agree that the Director of Resources ( s151) in 
conjunction with the Chair of the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee be given delegated authority to approve the accounts 
on behalf of the Committee upon the completion of the audit by 
Grant Thornton, subject to no material or significant changes; and

(6) Members of the Audit and Risk Management Committee approve 
the Annual Governance Statement.




